

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 3621

ANSWERED ON 24th MARCH, 2022


NATIONAL HIGHWAYS IN ODISHA


3621.    SHRI MAHESH SAHOO:


       Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्गमंत्री

be pleased to state:


(a) the total length of National Highways (NHs) constructed in the State of Odisha during each of the last three years and the current year;

(b) the length of State Highways (SHs) converted to NHs during the said period in the State;

(c) the length of NHs which was planned for construction in the districts of Dhenkanal and Angul and the work on which is yet to be completed;

(d) the details of NH projects in the State on which the work is yet to be completed; and

(e) the time by which the same is likely to be completed?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS


(Shri NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

 (a)               The length of National Highways constructed in the

State of Odisha during the each of the last three years and the current year is as under:-


Year Length of NH constructed in km

2018-19 519.70

2019-20 426.50

2020-21 672.50

2021-22 457.90


(b)           The total length of state roads converted to NHs during

the last 3 years and the current year is 330.80 Km.


(c)          The details of NHs passing through the districts of

Dhenkanal and Angul and the works in progress therein are as under:-


NH No. Name of the Project Length in

km.

NH 55 Cuttack-Angul section of NH-42

(new NH-55)
85.00

NH 55 Angul- Sambalpur section of NH-42

(new NH-55)
71.30

NH 53 Talcher-Kamakhyanagar section of

NH-200 (new NH-53)
41.20


(d) & (e)          The details of ongoing NH projects in the State of

Odisha along with the scheduled/ likely date of completion is at Annexure.


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (d) & (e) OF LOK

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3621 FOR ANSWER ON

24.03.2022 ASKED BY SHRI MAHESH SAHOO REGARDING NATIONAL

HIGHWAYS IN ODISHA


Details of Ongoing NH projects in Odisha along with target date of completion


S.no Name of Package Length

in km
Sanction

cost
(Rs. In

crores)

Appointed

Date
Target date

of completion

1 4-laning of Angul-Sambalpur Section of NH-42 (EPC)
153  2491.53 03.03.17 30.06.2023

2 4-laning of Teleibani –Sambalpur section of NH-6(EPC)
50.749 712.82 25.05.17 07.05.2022

3 4-laning of Cuttack –Angul Section of NH-42(EPC), Package – I

59.8 999.32 19.01.18 30.06.2023

4 4-laning of Cuttack –Angul Section of NH-42(EPC), Pacakage– II

51.8 991.41 12.03.18 30.06.2022

5 4-laning of Rimuli-Koida Section of NH-215 (New NH 520 (EPC)
43.2 828.36 12.05.18 30.06.2022

6 4-laning of Koida –Rajamunda

Section of NH-215 (New NH 520)

(EPC)

53.253 1176.41 08.05.18 30.06.2022

7 4-laning of Biramitrapur-Brahmani bridge end Section of NH-23(EPC)
29  678.92 10.12.18 30.06.2022

8 6-laning of Chandikhole-Bhadrak

Section of NH-5 (New NH 16)

(HAM)

74.5 1230.55 16.12.18 30.06.2022

9
6- laning of Puintola to Tangi

Section of NH-5 (New NH 16)

(EPC)

75.358 761.79 17.12.18 30.06.2022

10 4-laning of Rajamunda to Barkote

Section of NH-23(EPC)
50.01 616.23 17.12.18 30.06.2022

11 4-laning of Brahmani bridge end to

Rajamunda Section of NH-23(EPC)
47 537.7 31.12.18 30.06.2022


12 4-laning of Talcher –

Kamakhyanagar Section of NH-

200/23
(New NH 53)

(EPC)

41.267 795.18 21.02.19 30.06.2022

13
6- laning of Tangi-Bhubaneswar

Section of NH-5 (New NH 16)

(EPC)

56.778 1175.3 10.04.19 30.06.2022

14 6-laning of Bhadrak-Balasore

Section of NH-5 (New NH 16)

(HAM)

62.641 844.67 20.04.19 31.03.2023

15 4-laning of Duburi Chandikhole

Section of NH-200
39.40 789.23 11.02.20

31.03.2023

16 3 VUPs at Balikuda, Sikharpur &

Badachana in Bhubaneswar-

Chandikhole Section of NH-16

3.3 47.52 03.07.19 30.06.2022

17 Flyover at Hanspal of Chandikhole-

Jagatpur-Bhubaneswar Section of

NH-5

0.4 32 05.06.20 30.06.2022

18 Construction of VUPs at Km.11.330

(Kalabadia Chowk) and at

Km.14.280 (Kuliana Village) in

Balasore-Baripada-Jharpokharia

Section of NH-5

1.3 25.52 06.10.20 30.06.2022

19 Balance work of 4-laning of

Panikoili-Rimuli Section of NH-20
7 183.95 12.03.21 30.06.2022

20 6L Major Bridge including

Approaches from Km.172.895 to

Km.173.670 of  NH-520

0.77 97.11 18.09.21 17.03.2023

21 6L of Dhanara - Hatibena Section

from Km 124.611 to km 146.50 of

NH-130-CD (Package – OD-1)
21.839 477.76 04.03.2022

03.03.2024

22 Widening and strengthening to

2L+PS from km 162/700 to km

192/450 (Amalabata to Tandikana)

of NH-326

29.75 114.0300 02.11.15 31.03.2022

23 Widening to 2L+PS from km 0/00 to

km 81/00 & km 93/00 to km 119/00

(Charichhak to Bhanjanagar) of

NH-157

106.62 287.6975 15.02.2017 31.03.2022


24
Widening to 2L+PS from km 50/0 to km 140/9 (Sonepur to Madhapur) of

NH-57
86.61 295.67 15.02.2017 31.03.2022

25
Widening to 2L+PS from km

239/900 to 294/300 (Nayagarh to

Khurda) of NH-57
54.4 223.50 06.08.2018 31.03.2022

26
Widening & Strengthening to

2L+PS from km 58/000 to 116/100

(Naktideul to Boudh) of NH 153-B
58.1 206.88 04.04.2018 31.03.2022

27
Widening to 2L+PS from Km 0/000

to 41/055 (Chandili- Borigumma) of

NH 63
41.05 120.13 08.05.2017 31.03.2022

28
Widening to 2L+PS from Km

173/370 to 229/400 (Baliguda to

Daringbadi) of NH-59
53.79 214.230 06.08.2018 15.06.2022

29
Widening to 2L+PS from Km

269/300 to 328/200 (Jharsuguda to

Bhojpur) of NH-49
56.60 199.160 01.08.2018 31.03.2022

30
Widening to 2L+PS from km

319/280 to 345/480 (Boriguma -

Jeypore) of NH-26

26.20 95.0391 15.11.2019 31.03.2022

31
Widening to 2L+PS from km 0/000

to 35/840 (Tiring to Rairangpur

Section) of NH-220

35.84 94.71 04.12.2020 03.06.2022

32 Widening to 2L+PS from km

195/600 to 218/050 (Odisha-

Chhatishgarh Border to Baldhiamal

Chhak) of NH-130C

22.465 110.76 30.12.2020 02.07.2022

33
Widening to 2L+PS from Km

294/280 to 319/280 (Nabarangpur to

Borigumma) of NH-26
25 93.513 01.01.2021 24.06.2022

34
Widening to 2L+PS from km

296/500 to 336/500 (Mundamarai to

Ratanpur Section) of NH-59
40.00 125.94 04.02.2021 03.08.2022


35 Construction of road from km 0/0 to

72/0 of NH-26 such as 4 lane from km 0/0 to 21/0 (Bargarh to Barpali)

and 2L+PS from km 21/0 to 72/0

(Barpali to Bolangir)

72.00 414.24 17.06.2021 16.12.2023

36 Strengthening to NH-26 from km

351/480 to 367/480 & from km

376/480 to 434/767 (Koraput to

Sunki Ghat)

74.3 57.3276 19.09.2020 31.03.2022

37
Strengthening to NH-326A from km

70/0 to km 102/90
32.9 24.7058 12.09.2020 31.03.2022

38
Strengthening to NH-326 from km

311/700 to 327/700
16 13.4000 19.09.2020 31.03.2022

39 Strengthening to NH-20 from km

0/0 to 14/0 (Champua-Rimuli) &

Link Road to NH-20 from 14/0 to

14/69 (at Parsala) and connecting road from Rimuli Square at km 14/0

to 1/430 of NH-520

15.94 14.588 27.07.2020 31.03.2022

40

Strengthening to NH-326 from km

413/700 to km 429/700
16 16.4874 19.09.2020 31.03.2022

41
Strengthening to NH-326A from km

0/0 to 35/0 in the state of Odisha on EPC Basis.
35 23.21 28.08.2021 31.03.2022

42 Strengthening of road from Km

174/570 to 186/094 Km, 210/570 to

234/751 & Km 235/748 to 243/648

km of NH-20” in the state of Odisha on EPC basis

43.6 18.06 08.06.2021 31.03.2022

43 strengthening of existing carriageway from km 277/461 to 280/249 Km, 281/400 to 286/725

Km, 287/883 Km to 289/454 km,

304/720 km to 341/741 km & Km

346/000 to 360/391 km of NH-55”

in the state of Odisha on EPC basis

61 22.52 05.07.2021 31.03.2022

44 Construction of truck parking at Bijakhaman of Bolangir town from km 79/700 to 80/00 adjacent to NH-

26 in the state of Odisha.

- 11.8 17.01.2022 16.10.2022


45 Removal of Black spot "Haladia chhaka Areda" of NH-316 from km

12/900 to 13/400 and Black spot

"Nuanai Chhak" by improving road safety through improvement of junction and implementing permanent measures etc.

- 1.42 06.12.2021 31.03.2022

46 Reconstruction of proposed High Level Bridge over Pochaka Nallah at km 17/950 of NH-326 (Single

span of 18.00 m RCC T-Beam &

Slab Bridge with footpath) in the state of Odisha.

- 3.9798 26.03.20 31-03-2022

47 Rehabilitation of Tel Bridge between 126/690 to 127/163of NH-

26 such as providing mastic asphalt, BC, Crash Barriers for the year

2019-20 in the state of Odisha

- 1.17 10.08.2020 31-03-2022

48 Re-construction of HL Bridge over Kantyali Nallah at 47/200 km of NH-153B for the year 2020-21 in

the state of Odisha.

- 9.7 17.01.2022 16.01.2023

49 Rehabilitation and Upgrading to 2 lanes/2 lane with paved shoulder from Km 90/0 to 158/0 (Nuapada to

Bangomunda) of NH-217 under Phase-I of NHIIP .

68 171.96 13.06.14 31.03.2022


****

